

Albergues on the Camino Frances
Saint Jean Pied de Port to Santiago and Finisterre

Brierley Stage	Locality	Facilities in locality							Height in metres	Km to Santiago	Km from last locality	Albergue (Alb.)	# of beds	Bed €	Included in price	Refuge facilities	Telephone	Website or email address	
		ATM / Bank	Bar / Rte.	Hostal / Inn	Food shop	Med Centre	Pharmacy	Fountain											Post Office
1 25km	St. Jean Pied de Port								165	774	0.0	Pilgrim Office (Acceuil Pelerin)				Cred	559 370 357	www.aucoeurduchemin.org/spip/-/Saint-Jean-Pied-de-Port,132-.html?lang=en	
												Refuge Municipal	32	8	B&B	K, W, D	559 370 509	www.aucoeurduchemin.org	
												L'Espirit du Chemin	18	8		B3€, M9€, P3€	559 372 468	www.espritduchemin.org	
												Aub. du Pelerin	48	15		W, D, B5€, M11€	559 491 086	www.aubergedupelerin.com	
												Au Chant du Coq	8	15			674 310 283		
												Gite Ultraia	15	15		B3€	680 884 622	www.ultreia64.fr	
												Le Chemin Vers L'Etoile	20	15		K, W, D	559 372 071	www.pelerinage-saint-jacques-compostelle.com/gite	
		Valcarlos (Alt.)	/Y	Y	Y	Y				250	765	8.8	Aub. Touristique Municipal	24	10		K	948 790 117	
	Hontto		Y	Y					500	768	5.6	Aub. Ferme Ithurburia	22	14		M	559 371 117	www.gites-de-france-64.com/ferme-ithurburia/	
	Orisson		Y	Y					795	766	8.0	Refuge Orisson	18 +	32	M+B&B	D, P	681 497 956	www.refuge-orisson.com/en/	
	Roncesvalles		Y	Y			Y		950	749	17.1	Collegiate Church	183 + 110	10		W, D @	948 760 000	www.roncesvalles.es	
2 27km	Zubiri		Y	Y	Y		Y		525	727	22.0	Alb. Municipal	52	6		K, @	628 324 186		
													Alb. Zaldiko	24	10		K, @	609 736 420	www.alberguezaldiko.com
													Alb. El Palo de Avellano	57	15-17	B&B	M12€, @, W3€, D3€, V	666 499 175	www.elpalodeavellano.com
	Larrasoña		Y	Y	Y		Y		500	722	5.5	Alb. Municipal	77	6		K, W, @, V	948 304 242		
3 21km	Trinidad de Arre / Villava		Y	Y	Y				430	711	12.0	Alb. des Frères Maristes	41	8		W, D, V @	948 332 941	www.alberguearre.com	
													Alb. Municipal Villava	48	14	B&B	W, K, V, @, M	948 331 971	www.villava.es
	Huarte (detour)								443		2.0	Alb. Municipal	60	6		K, W, D, @	948 074 329		
	Pamplona	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	450	707	4.5	Alb. Jésus et Maria	114	7		W, D, @, V	662 570 716	www.aspacenavarra.org
													Alb. Paderborn	26	8	B&B	W, D, @	948 211 712	www.jakobusfreunde-paderborn.eu
Cizur Menor		Y	Y			Y			465	702	5.1	Alb. de Maribel	52	10		W, V	948 183 885	www.elalberguedemaribel.com	
												Alb. Encomienda de S. J.	27	4		K	-		
4 19km	Zariquiegui								625	696	6.2	Alb. Zariquiegui	16	10	B&B	W, D, M10€, @	948 353 353	www.alberguedezariquiegui.com	
	Uterga						Y		495	690	6.1	Alb. Camino del Perdon	16	10		M12€	948 344 598	www.caminodelperdon.es	
	Eunate (detour)										2.5	Alb. Private	8	Donate		B, M, mattress on floor	-		
	Obanos		Y		Y					415	685	4.3	Alb. Usda	42	7		K, W, D	676 560 927	
	Puente la Reina	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y		Y		Y	350	683	2.5	Alb. Padres Reparadores	100 + 30	5		K, D	948 340 050	
												Alb. Santiago Apostol	84	8		K, B3.5€, M9€, W, D, @	948 340 220	www.alberguesantiagoapostol.com	
												Hotel Jakue (Pilgrim Dormitory)	32	10		K, W, D, @, M11€	948 341 017	www.jakue.com/english/index.html	
5 22km	Maneru		Y		Y		Y		450	678	4.5	Alb. Lurgorri	12	10	B&B		649 021 705	subizaalbeniz@telefonica.net	
	Cirauqui		Y		Y				490	675	3.0	Alb. Maralotx	28	10		B&M10€	678 635 208		
	Lorca		Y		Y			Y	460	670	5.0	Alb. De Lorca Jose Ramon	14	8		K, B, M, W, D, @		txerra26@mixmail.com	
	Villatuerta												Alb. La Bodega del Camino	40	8-10		M9€	948 541 162	www.labodegadelcamino.com
		/Y	Y							420	665	5.0	Alb. Privado La Casa Magica	30+	7		W, D	948 536 095	www.alberguevillatuerta.com
Estella	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y		Y	Y	Y	420	661	4.0	Alb. Municipal	96	6		W, D, @	948 550 200	caminodesantiagoestella@gmail.com	
												Alb. ANFAS	34	7		K, W, D, @, V	948 534 551	www.albergueanfas.org	
												Alb. San Miguel	30	Donate		K, @	-	j.miguelarellano@gmail.com	
6 21km	Ayegui								510	659	2.0	Alb. San Cipriano	70	6		B3€, M9€, W, D, @	948 554 311	albergue_municipal_ayegui@hotmail.com	
	Villamayor de Monjardín		Y						675	652	7.1	Alb. Hogar Monjardin	25	5		B5€, M10€	948 537 136		
	Los Arcos												Alb. Isaac Santiago	72	6		K, @	948 441 091	
			Y	Y	Y			Y		450	640	11.5	Alb. de la Fuente Casa de Austria	48	8		B3€, K, W, D, @	948 640 797	www.viveelcamino.com/albergue-casa-austria.html
													Alb. Casa Alberdi	26	8		B4€, W, D, K, @	650 965 250	www.alberguecasaalberdi.com
												Alb. Casa de Abuela	32	8		B3.5€, K, W, D, @	948 640 250	www.casadelaabuela.com	

Albergues on the Camino Frances
Saint Jean Pied de Port to Santiago and Finisterre

7	Sansol									490	633	7.0	Alb. Arkadi y Nines	14	6		K,W,D,@	618 197 520-				
	Torres del Rio		Y		Y						475	632	1.0	Alb. Casa Mari	26	7		K,W,D,@	948 648 409			
		Alb. Mariela												54	10	B&B	K,W,D,@	948 648 251	fernando_berdeja_7@hotmail.com			
		Alb. Pata de Oca												40	10		B3€, M10€,W,D,@	948 378 457	www.alberguelapatadeoca.es			
Viana		Y								470	621	11.6	Alb. Andres Munoz	54	7		K,W,D,@	948 645 530				
29km	Logroño	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	380	612	10.0	Alb. Municipal	88	7.0		K,W,D,@	941 248 686	www.asantiago.org			
		Alb. Parish	30	Donate		M & B donate																
		Alb. Check in Rioja	30	10.5		W, D, K, V, @			941 272 329	checkinrioja@gmail.com												
		Alb. Puerta del Revellin	40	10		W, D, @			941 700 832	www.alberguerevellin.es												
8	Navarrete		Y	Y	Y		Y	Y	Y	520	599	12.7	Alb. Municipal	48	5		W, D	941 440 722	www.asantiago.org			
		Alb. el Cantaro	22	10		K, W, D			941 441 180	www.albergueelcantaro.com												
		Alb. la Casa de Peregrino	20	8-15		B3€,K,W,D, Cred			630 982 928	alberguenavarrete.wordpress.com												
30km	Ventosa		Y							635	583	7.0	Alb. San Saturnino	42	8.5		W, D, K	941 441 899	www.jacobeos.net			
	Nájera		Y	Y	Y						485	583	10.4	Alb. Municipal	92	Donate		W, D, K, @	941 360 675	www.asantiago.org		
		Alb. Calle Mayor	9 +	9		@			941 360 407	www.alberguecallemayor.com												
		Alb. Puerta de Najera	32	10		W, D, V, @			941 362 317	www.alberguedenajera.com												
	Alb. Alberone	44	8		W, D, K, V			674 246 826	pensionalberone@hotmail.com													
9	Azófra		Y							560	577	5.8	Alb. Municipal	60	7		W, D, @	941 379 049	www.azofra.org			
	Ciruena				Y					740	568	7.5	Alb. Virgen de Guadalupe	14	10		W, D	638 924 069	virgendeguadalupe1.blogspot.com			
	21km	Santo Domingo		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	640	562	7.7	Alb. Casa del Santo	229	Donate		Cred, K,W,D,@	941 343 390	www.alberguecofradielsanto.com/albergue-nuevo.htm			
Alb. Abadia Cisterciense			32	Donate		K, @			941 340 700	www.cister-lacalzada.com												
10	Grañón									725	556	7.2	Alb. Parochial	40	Donate		B, M	-				
	Redecilla del Camino		Y		Y		Y			740	552	3.9	Alb. Municipal San Lazaro	52	Donate		K,W, D,@	947 580 283				
	Viloria de Rioja									790	549	3.5	Alb. Acacio y Orietta	10	5 €		B&M Donate, K	947 585 220	www.peregrinando.org			
	Villamayor del Rio									790	546	3.4	Alb. San Luis de Francia	26	5 €		W, D, M8€, B3€	947 580 566	alberguesanluisdefrancia@hotmail.com			
	23km	Belorado		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	765	541	4.9	Alb. Parochial	60	Donate			947 580 085			
Alb. Cuatro Cantones			62	6		M10€, B3€, W, D, K, @			947 580 591	alberguecuatrocantones.org												
Alb. A Santiago			98	5-10		M10€, B3€, K, W, D, @			947 562 164	www.a-santiago.es												
Alb. El Caminante			22	6		M10€, B3€, W, D, K				www.alberguecaminante.es												
11	Tosantos									822	536	4.8	Alb. Parochial	30	Donate			947 580 371				
	Villambistia									860	534	2.0	Alb. San Roque	16	6		W,D,M9.5€	649 497 143	www.villambistia.es			
	Espinosa del Camino									900	532	1.7	Alb. la Campagne	10	16	B&M		678 479 61				
	24km	Villafranca Montes de Oca									955	529	3.4	Alb. Municipal	60	6			947 582 124			
			Alb. San Anton Abad	26	8-10		M12€, K, @			947 582 149	www.hotelsanantonabad.com											
	San Juan de Ortega			Y						1000	517	12.4	Alb. Monasterio San Juan	62	5		K, W, D	947 560 438	monasteriosanjuandeortega@gmail.com			
12	Ages		Y	Y							960	513	3.6	Alb. San Rafael	10	10		M10€, W, D, @	947 430 392	www.actiweb.es/alberguesanrafael2010		
		Alb. El Pajar	34	9		M10€,B3€,W,D, @			699 273 856	www.elpajardeages.es												
		Alb. Taberna de Ages	36	8		M10€			947 400 697	www.alberguedeages.com												
	26km	Atapuerca		Y								950	511	2.5	Alb. La Hutte	18	7		W, D, K			
			Alb. El Peregrino	36	8		K, W, D			661 580 882	www.albergueatapuerca.com											
	Olmos de Atapuerca										508	2.4	Alb. Municipal	24	7		K, W D,	626 673 297				
13	21km	Burgos	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	866	490	18.0	Alb. Municipal Casa del Cubo	150	5		K, W, D, @	947 460 922	www.caminosantiagoburgos.com			
			Alb. Casa para Peregrino Emaus	20	Donate		M, B, K			-												
			Alb. Santiago y Santa Catalina	16	Donate		W, D, @			947 207 952												
	Tardajos	Y/Y	Y		Y	Y	Y	Y		827	482	8.5	Alb. Municipal	18	Donate			947 451 189				
	Rabé de las Calzadas		Y					Y		831	479	1.5	Alb. Liberanos Domine	26	8		M8€, B2.5€, W,D,@	695 116 901				
	Hornillos del Camino	Y/Y	Y		Y			Y		825	471	8.0	Alb. Municipal	60	6		K	947 411 050				
14	20km	Arroyo de San Bol					Y		Y		900	466	5.0	Alb. De San Bol	12	5		M6€	609 164 697	lilianaborroto@yahoo.es		
			Hontanas		Y					Y			810	461	5.0	Antiguo Hospital San Juan	20 + 35	5		K	947 378 521	
				Alb. Meson Puntido	50	5		M9€, B2€, W, D			947 378 597	www.puntido.com										
		Alb. Santa Brigida	14 + 12	6		B2.2€, M9€,K,W,D			609 164 697	www.alberguesantabrigida.es												
		Castrojeriz	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	808	451	9.0	Alb. De Peregrinos San Juan	20 + 35	5		K	947 377 021	www.peregrinatio.es			
	Alb. Municipal San Esteban	34	5		K, W, D, @			947 377 001	www.castrojeriz.com													
	Alb. Casa Nostra	26	7		K, W, D, @			947 377 493	incastrojeriz@hotmail.com													

Albergues on the Camino Frances
Saint Jean Pied de Port to Santiago and Finisterre

15 25km	Itero del Castillo				Y			Y		770	441	10.0	Alb. Hospital de San Nicholas	12	5			947 377 359	
	Itero de la Vega			Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	770	440	1.0	Alb. Municipal	15	5		K	605 034 347	
		Alb. La Mochila												20	6-8		W, D, @, M	979 151 781	euloman28@hotmail.com
		Alb. Bar Puente Fitero												22	6		M10€, W, D, @	979 151 822	
	Boadilla del Camino			Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	782	432	8.0	Alb. En el Camino	48	6		W, D, M9€, B3€, @	979 810 284	www.boadilladelcamino.com
		Alb. Putzu												16	7		W, K, @	-	
		Alb. Municipal												12	3			979 810 776	
	Frómista	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	783	426	6.0	Alb. Municipal	56	7		B2.5€, W, D	979 810 089	carmen-hospitalero@live.com
														48	7		M8€, W, D, V, @	979 810 193	www.albergueperegrinosfromista.com
														34	7		W, D, @	979 810 053	www.albergueestrelladelcamino.com
16 20km	Población de Campos		Y			Y	Y	Y	792	422	4.0	Alb. De Poblacion de Campos	18	4		Meals & facilities in hotel next door	979 811 099	www.amanecerencampos.net	
	Villarmentero de Campos (Alt.)							Y	793	415	5.4	Alb. Bar Amanecer	32	6		K, M, B, @	662 279 102	albergueamanecer@gmail.com	
	Villacázar de Sirga		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	809	412	10.0	Alb. Casa de Peregrinos	20	Donate		K, W, D	979 888 076	www.villalcazardesirga.es	
	Carrión de los Condes	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	839	406	5.5	Alb. Parish de Santa Maria	58	5		K, W, D, @	979 880 072	viastellarum@gmail.com
													30	5		K	979 880 134		
17 27km	Calzadilla de la Cueva		Y	Y			Y	Y	858	389	17.5	Alb. Camino Real	100	7		W, D, @	979 883 187		
						Y	Y	Y	883	383	6.0	Alb. El Palomar	34	6-8		W, @, M7.5€, K	979 883 614		
	Ledigos				Y	Y	Y	Y	913	380	3.0	Alb. Jacques de Molay	50	8-10		M9€, B3€, W, D, @	979 883 679	yacquesdemolay@hotmail.com	
													52	7-9		M10€, B 3.5€, W, D	667 252 279	www.alberguelostemplarios.com	
18 27km	Terradillo de Templarios			Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	860	377	3.0	Alb. San Bruno	18	8		M9€, B3€, W, @	979 061 465	www.hospitalsanbruno.com	
													22	7		M9€, B2.5€, W, D, @	979 188 142	www.alberguelaganares.com	
	Moratinos		Y							840	374	3.0	Alb. Laganares	22	7		M9€, B2.5€, W, D, @	979 188 142	www.alberguelaganares.com
		San Nicolás del Real Camino												64	4		K, @, Cred	987 782 117	otsahagun@hotmail.com
				Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	816	366	7.5	Alb. Viatoris	50	7		K, W, D, V, @, M10€, B3€	987 780 975
	Sahagún													16	5		B5€, M, W, D, @	987 781 139	www.hospederiasantacruz.net
		Calzada del Coto					Y	Y	Y	822	363	3.7	Alb. San Roque	24	Donate			987 781 233	
				Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	850	357	5.4	Alb. Parish	58	Donate		M, B,donate	987 784 008	
Bercianos del Real Camino													28	Donate		K, W, D, @	987 330 047		
	<i>El Burgo Ranero (Alt.)</i>		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	880	349	7.6	Alb. Peregrinos Dom. Laffi	28	Donate		K, W, D, @	987 330 047		
20 19km	El Burgo Ranero (Alt.)												30	7-10		W, D	627 229 331		
			Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	836	336	13.0	Alb. Municipal	44	5		K, @	987 317 801		
	<i>Reliegos (Alt.)</i>												16	Donate			987 330 023		
19 25km	Calzadilla de los Hermanillos		Y	Y	Y			Y			352	9	Alb. De San Bartolomé	16	Donate			987 330 023	
														10	15		M9€, B3€, W, D	987 337 610	www.albergueviatrajana.com
	Mansilla de las Mulas	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	799	330	22.0	Alb. Municipal Amigos del Peregrino	76	5		W, D, V, K,@	987 311 800	www.ayto-mansilla.org
													32	8-10		W, D, B, M, @	987 310 232	olgabrez@yahoo.es	
20 19km	Villarente		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	804	324	6.0	Alb. San Pelayo	56	8		W, D, V, K, @, B, M	987 312 677	www.alberguesanpelayo.com	
														30	5			987 312 065	
	Archaeuja		Y						850	320	4.0	Alb. La Torre	22	18	M+B&B	M9€, B3€, W, D, @	987 205 896	www.alberguetorre.es	
20 19km	León	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	822	311	6.5	Alb. Municipal de Leon	62-90	5		W, D, V, @	987 081 832	alberguedeleon@hotmail.com	
														132	5	B&B	W, D, V, @, Cred	987 252 866	sorperegrina@hotmail.com
21 22km	La Virgen del Camino		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	906	304	8.0	Alb. Don Antonio y Dona Cinia	40	5		W, D, V, K, @	987 302 800	www.aytovalverdedelavirgen.es	
														50	7		W, D, K, @, M, B	987 390 697	
	Villar de Mazarife		Y							882	296	14.0	Alb. San Antonio de Padua	60	6		M9€, B4€, W, D, @	987 390 192	www.alberguesanantoniodepadua.com
													26	7		M9€, B2.5€, W, @	987 390 517	www.alberguetiopepe.es	
Alt. 22km	<i>Valverde de la Virgen (Alt.)</i>				Y						301	3.0	Alb. La Casa del Camino					CLOSED	
	<i>Villadangos del Páramo (Alt.)</i>	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	890	294	7.0	Alb. Municipal	72	4		Free @, W, D, K, V	987 390 036		
	<i>San Martin del Camino (Alt.)</i>		Y											68	5		M8€, B2.5€, K, @	616 354 331	
													96	4-6		M9€, B3€, W, D, K, V, @	987 378 653	martinez_sonia@hotmail.com	
													60	3-8		M6.5€, B2€, K, @	987 378 565	www.alberguevieira.com	

Albergues on the Camino Frances
Saint Jean Pied de Port to Santiago and Finisterre

22	Hospital de Orbigo	N/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	819	282	14.0	Alb. Parroquial	90	5		K	987 388 444		
												7.0	Alb. San Miguel	40	7		W, D, K, V, @, B3€	988 388 285	www.alberguesanmiguel.com	
	Villares de Orbigo		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	827	280	2.0	Alb. Turistico Villares de Orbigo	36	6		W, K, @, B2.5€	987 132 935	www.alberguevillaresdeorbigo.com	
	Santibañez de Valdeiglesia		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	850	278	3.0	Alb. Parroquial	20	5		M8€	626 362 159		
31km	Astorga	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	869	266	12.0	Alb. Siervos de Maria	162	5		K, W, D, Free @	987 616 034	www.caminodesantiagoastorga.com	
													Alb. de Peregrinos San Javier	95	8		B3€, W, D, K, @	987 618 532		
													Alb. Camino y Via	22	6		B3€, W, K, V, @	-		
23	Valdeviejas									869	265	1.0	Alb. Municipal Ecce Homo	10	5		W, V	620 960 060		
	Murias de Rechivaldo		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	882	261	4.0	Alb. Municipal	20	4		W, K	987 651 150		
													Alb. Las Aguedas	40	8-11		K, W, D, M7€, B3€	636 067 840	www.lasaguedas.com	
													Alb. Hosteria Casa Flor	15	10		B, M10€, Free @	609 478 323	www.hostericasafior.com	
	Santa Catalina de Somoza		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	997	256	5.0	Alb. Hospederia San Blas	20	5		M8.5€, W, D, V, @	987 691 411	www.hospederiasanblas.com	
	21km	El Ganso		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	1020	251	5.0	Alb. Gabino	30	8	B&B	W, D, K, @	660 912 823	http://www.facebook.com/pages/Albergue-Gabino/330823890305254
Alb. Gaucelmo (CSJ)														46	Donate	B&B	K	987 691 901		
24	Foncebadón		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	1495	238	6.0	Alb. De Monte Irago	35	8		M9€, B3€, W, D, K, V	695 452 950	alberguemonteirago@hotmail.es	
													Alb. Domus Dei de Foncebadon	18	Donate	M+B&B	W, K, @	-	www.amigoscaminobierzo.org	
													Alb. Convento de Foncebadon	30	7		M9€, B3€, V, @	658 974 818	www.conventodefoncebadon.iespana.es	
													Alb. La Cruz de Fierro	40	7		W, D, V, K	987 691 093	Closed until Sep 2012	
27km	Manjarín				Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	1451	234	4.0	Refuge	35	Donate		K	-		
													Alb. Apostol Santiago	23	Donate		B, M, W, K	-	peregrinosflue@terra.es	
													Alb. Meson El Acebo	23	5		W, D, V	987 695 074	mesonelacebo@hotmail.com	
													Alb. La Taberna de Jose	7	5		Overflow for El Acebo	988 695 074	mesonelacebo@hotmail.com	
25	Riego de Ambrós		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	920	223	4.0	Alb. Private	30	5		W, D, V, K	987 695 190		
	Molinaseca		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	585	218	4.5	Alb. Municipal San Roque	25-44	5		W, D, V	987 453 077	alfredomolinaseca@hotmail.com	
Alb. Santa Marina													56	7		W, D, M8€, B3€	987 453 077	alfredomolinaseca@hotmail.com		
31km	Ponferrada	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	543	210	8.0	Alb. San Nicholas de Flue	174	Donate		W, D, K, V, @	987 413 381	peregrinosflue@terra.es	
	Cacabelos	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	486	195	5.0	Alb. Municipal	70	5		W, D, V, @	987 547 167		
	Pieros				Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	528	193	2.0	Alb. Pieros El Serbal y La Luna	18	5		W, D, M8€, B2.5€	639 888 924	alberguedepieros@gmail.com	
	Villafranca del Bierzo	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	500	188	5.2	Alb. Municipal	62	6		W, D, K, V, @	987 542 680	www.villafrancadelbierzo.org
Alb. Ave Fenix de Familia Jato														80	6		W, D, V, M8€, B2.5€, Cred	987 542 655	www.albergueavefenix.com	
Alb. de la Piedra														32	8		W, D, K, V, @	987 540 260	www.alberguedelapiedra.com	
													Alb. Restaurante Vina Femita	50	8-35		M10€, B3€, W, D, @	987 542 490	www.vinafemita.com	
26	<i>Pereje (Alt.)</i>		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	545	183	5.8	Alb. Municipal	55	5		W, D, K	987 540 138		
	Trabadelo		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	578	177	11.7	Alb. Crispeta	20	6		K, W, M, B	620 329 386		
													Alb. Municipal	36	6		W, D, K, V	647 635 831		
	La Portela de Valcarce			Y						605	173	3.8	Alb. El Peregrino	28	8		M11€, W, @	987 543 197	www.laportela.com	
	Ambasmestas									616		1.0	Alb. Das Animas	18	5		W, @	619 048 626	www.dasanimas.com	
	Vega de Valcarce	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	633	170	2.0	Alb. Municipal	92	5		W, D, K, @	987 543 006	purrusaldalove9@hotmail.com
														Alb. N.S. Aparecida do Brasil	46	7		M12€, B5€, W, D, V	987 543 045	alberguedobrasil@yahoo.com
	Ruitelán		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	671	168	2.2	Alb. Refugio Pequeno Potala	34	5		M7€, B2€, W, D, @	987 561 322	pequepotala@hotmail.com	
	Las Herrerías		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	675	167	1.3	Alb. Las Herrerías	17	5		M5+€, B3€, W	654 353 940	www.facebook.com/alberguelove	
	La Faba				Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	921	163	4.0	Alb. German Confraternity	66	5		W, D, K	630 836 865	www.lafaba.weebly.com	
Laguna de Castilla									1164	161	2.0	Alb. La Escuela	20	9		W, D, M, B	987 684 786	baralbergueescuela@hotmail.es		
Alb. O Cebreiro		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	1296	158	2.5	Alb. Xunta	104	5		W, D	660 396 809			
27	Hospital da Condosa			Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	1241	152	5.5	Alb. Xunta	20	5		W, D	660 396 810		
	Alto do Poio		Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	1337	149	3.0	Alb. Bar Puerto	16	8		B, M	982 367 172		
	Fonfria		Y	Y						1290	146	3.0	Alb. A Reboleira	86	8		B, M9€, W, D, V, @	982 181 271	www.albergueareboleira.blogspot.com	
	21km	Triacastela	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	665	137	9.0	Alb. Xunta	56	5		W, D	982 548 087	
														Alb. Complex Xacobeo	48	9		W, D, K, M, B, @	982 548 037	www.complexxacobeo.com
Alb. Aitzenea														38	8		K, W, D, V, @	982 548 076	www.aitzenea.com	
													Alb. Berce do Caminho	27	8		W, D, K, V, @	982 548 127		
													Alb. Refugio del Oribio	27	8-9		W, D, V, @	982 548 085	www.albergueoribio.netai.net	

Albergues on the Camino Frances
Saint Jean Pied de Port to Santiago and Finisterre

28 19km	Lusio (Alt.)		Y		Y								5.0	Alb. Xunta Casa Forte de Lusio	60	5		K	659 721 324		
	Samos (Alt.)	N/Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y					5.0	Alb. Monasterio	70	Donate		982 546 046	www.abadiadesamos.com	
															Alb. Albaroque	10	9	W, D, V, @	982 546 087	albaroque@live.com	
															Alb. Val de Samos	48	11	W, D, K, B3€	902 002 460	www.valdesamos.com	
	Calvor									600	124	14.0	Alb. Xunta	22	5	W, D		660 396 812			
	San Mamed del Camino									500	122	2.0	Alb. Paloma y Lena	32	10	B, M8€, W, D, V, @		982 533 248	www.palomaylena.com		
	Sarría	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	420	120	or	2.5	Alb. Xunta	40	5	W, D, K		660 396 813	
															Alb. Los Blasones	40	10	W, D, K		982 530 666	www.albergueosblasones.com
															Alb. Casa Peltre	22	10	W, D, K, @		606 226 067	www.casapeltre.es
															Alb. Mayor	16	10	W, D, K, @		685 148 474	www.alberguemayor.com
															Alb. Monasterio de la Magdalena	100	10	K, V, @		982 533 568	www.alberguesdelcamino.com
															Alb. O Durmimento	43	10	W, D, V, @		982 531 099	
															Alb. San Lazaro	30	10	W, D, @		982 530 626	www.alberguesanlazarro.com
															Alb. Dos Oito Marabedis	24	9-10	W, D, K		629 461 770	
Alb. Don Alvaro															40	9	W, D, K, V, free @		982 531 592	www.alberguedonalvaro.com	
Alb. International															43	10	M9€, B4€, W, D, @		982 535 109	www.albergueinternacionalsarria.es	
Alb. A Pedra	15	9	W, D, K		982 530 130																
29 23km	Barbadelo	Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	566	114	4.5	Alb. Casa Barbadele	23	9-12	B, M9€, W, D		982 531 934	www.barbadelo.com		
													Alb. Xunta	22	5	W, D		660 396 814			
													Alb. A Casa de Carmen	32	10	B, M, @		982 532 294	www.acasadecarmen.com		
													Alb. O Pombal	8	10	W, D, K, V		686 718 732	www.albergueopombal.blogspot.com		
	Morgade		Y							655	107	7.5	Alb. Casa Morgade	16	10	W, D, B, M		982 531 250	www.casamorgade.com		
	Ferreiros		Y							661	106	1.5	Alb. Xunta	22	5	W, D		982 157 496			
	Mercadoiro		Y							645	102	5.0	Alb. Mercadoiro	32	10	M9€, W, D,		982 531 250	www.mercadoiro.com		
	Vilacha		Y							421	101	2.0	Alb. Casa Banderas	10	10	W, D, M, B, @		982 545 391	www.casabanderas.com		
	Portomarin	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	324	98	3.0	Alb. Xunta	110	5	W, D		982 545 143		
														Alb. Porto Santiago	14	10	W, D, K, V, @		618 826 515	www.albergueportosantiago.com	
Alb. Ultraia														14	10	W, D, K, @		982 545 067	www.ultraiaportomarin.com		
Alb. Manuel														16	10	W, D, K		982 545 385	www.pensionmanuel.com		
Alb. Ferramentiero														130	10	B, W, D, K, @		982 545 362	www.albergueferramenteiro.com		
Alb. O Mirador														29	10	B, M9€, W, D, V, @		982 545 323	www.omiradorportomarin.com/		
30 25km	Gonzar		Y	Y						551	90	8.0	Alb. Xunta	28	5	W, D, K		982 157 840			
	Hospital de la Cruz		Y							680	86	3.5	Alb. Xunta	32	5	W, D		982 157 842			
	Ventas de Narón		Y								704	84	1.5	Alb. Casa Molar	22	10	M9€, W, D		696 794 507	casamolar_ventas@yahoo.es	
														Alb. O Cruceiro	26	10	M8€, W, D, V		658 064 917	albergueocruceiro.blogspot.com	
	Ligonde		Y							625	81	3.0	Alb. Municipal Escuela de Ligonde	20	8	W, D, K, @		679 816 061			
	Eirexe		Y							625	79	1.5	Alb. Xunta	20	5	W, D, K		982 153 483			
	Portos/Lestedo		Y							600	75	3.5	Alb. Bar A Calzada	10	10	M7.5€		982 183 744			
Palas de Rei	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	556	72	4.0	Alb. Xunta	60	5	W, D		660 396 820			
													Alb. Buen Camino	41	10	M6€, B, W, D, K		982 380 233	www.alberguebuencamino.com		
													Alb. Os Chacotes	112	5	W, D, K		607 481 536			
													Alb. Meson de Benito	100	10	M9€, W, D		982 103 386	www.alberguemesondebenito.com		
31 26km	San Xulian									512	69	3.5	Alb. O Abrigadoiro	12	10-12	M10€, B3.5€, W, D		982 374 117	www.everyoneweb.es/abrigadoiro		
	Ponte Campana		Y							480	67	1.0	Alb. Casa Domingo	18	10	B, M, W, D, V		982 163 226	www.alberguecasadomingo.com		
	Casanova										480	66	1.3	Alb. Xunta	20	5	W, D		982 173 483		
														Alb. A Bolboreta	22	13	B&B M8€, W, D		609 124 717	www.abolboreta.com	
	Melide	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	455	56	9.0	Alb. Xunta	156	5	W, D		660 396 822		
														Alb. Turistico O Apalpador	30	12	W, D, K, @		981 506 266	www.albergueoapalpador.com	
	Boente				Y						400	50	6.0	Alb. Boente	22	10	W, D, @		981 501 974	albergueboente@hotmail.es	
Alb. Bar Os Alburgues														30	10	M10€, B, W, D, @		981 501 853	os_alburgues@hotmail.es		
Ribadiso da Baixo		Y								300	45	5.0	Alb. Xunta	70	5	W, D, K		981 501 815			
													Alb. Los Caminantes	56	10	W, D, K, V		981 500 295	ribadiso.albergueoscaminantes.com		

Albergues on the Camino Frances
Saint Jean Pied de Port to Santiago and Finisterre

32	Arzúa	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	389	42	3.0	Alb. Xunta	48	5		W, D, K, @	660 396 824														
														Alb. Via Lactea	60	10		K, W, D, @, M9.5€, B3.5€	981 500 581	www.alberguevialactea.com													
														Alb. Santiago Apostol	72	10-12		W, D, K, V, @	981 508 132	www.alberguesantiagoapostol.com													
														Alb. da Fonte	20	10-12		W, D, K, @	981 501 118	www.alberguedafonte.com													
														Alb. Ultraia	39	10		B3€, W, D, K, free @, M	981 500 471	albergueultraia.com													
														Alb. Los Caminantes II	28	10		W, D	981 508 127	www.albergueoscaminantes.com													
	22km	Salceda		Y	Y							362	31	11.0	Alb. Pousada de Salceda	10	7-12		W, D	981 502 767	www.pousadadesalceda.com												
		Santa Irene		Y								361	24	5.0	Alb. Xunta	36	5		W, D	660 396 825													
															Alb. Santa Irene	15	10		M10€, B5€	981 511 000													
	Pedrouzo/Arca	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	280	21	3.0	Alb. Xunta de Arca do Pino	120	5		W, D, K	660 396 826	www.xacobeo.es/												
															Porta de Santiago	86	10		W, D	981 511 103	www.portadesantiago.com												
															Alb. Otero	36	10		W, D	671 663 374	www.albergueotero.com												
Alb. Edreira															56	10		W, D	981 511 365	www.albergue-edreira.com													
33	Monte do Gozo	Y/Y	Y		Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	372	5	15.5	Alb. Xunta del Monto do Gozo	500	6		W, D, K	660 396 827	camino.xacobeo.es/albergues/albergue-de-monte-do-gozo													
														Alb. Seminary Menor	177	10-17		W, D, K, @	981 031 768	www.alberguesdelcamino.com													
														Alb. Santo Santiago	40	10		W, D, @, V	657 402 403	www.elsantosantiago.com													
														Alb. O Fogar de Teodormiro	20	15+		W, D, K, V	981 582 920	www.fogarteodormiro.com													
														Alb. Jaime Garcia Rodriguez	150	8		W, D, V, @	981 587 324	peregrinos@archicompostela.org													
														Alb. Mundoalbergue	34	16-18		W, D, K, @	981 588 625	www.mundoalbergue.es													
20km	Santiago de Compostela	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	253	0	5.0	Alb. Xunta San Lazaro	80	10		W, D, K, V	981 571 488														
														Alb. Turistico O Burgo	24	10		W, D, V	630 404 138	albergueoburgo@gmail.com													
														Alb. Otero	36	10		W, D	671 663 374	www.albergueotero.com													
														Alb. Edreira	56	10		W, D	981 511 365	www.albergue-edreira.com													
														Alb. Santa Irene	15	10		M10€, B5€	981 511 000														
														Alb. Xunta	36	5		W, D	660 396 825														
To Finisterre & Muxia																																	
1	Negreira	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	180	22	22.4	Alb. Turistico de Logrosa	20	17-25	B&B	M10€, W, D, @	981 885 820	www.alberguedelogrosa.com/													
														Alb. Lua	40	10		W, D, K, V, @	629 926 802	www.alberguelua.com													
														Alb. Turistico San Jose	50	12		W, D, V, K	981 976 934	www.alberguesanjose.es													
														Alb. Xunta	20	5		K, V	664 081 498	www.concellodenegreira.es													
2	Vilaserio		Y								340	35	12.4	Alb. Rte. O Rueiro	30	12		W, D, @, Rte., Bar	981 893 561	www.restaurantealbergueorueiro.com													
														Alb. Municipal Escuela	20	?		Mattress on floor	-														
	33km	Santa Marina / Maronas		Y								333	44	8.9	Alb. Antelo	10	10		W, D, @, M, B	981 852 897													
3	Olvieroa		Y								270	56	11.8	Alb. Municipal	34	5		K	-														
														Alb. Horreo	30	12		W, D, K, @	981 741 673	www.casaloncho.com													
3	Cee	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	75	18.3	Alb. Camino des Estrelas	30	10		B3€, M9€, W, D, V	981 747 575	www.alberguecaminodasestrelas.com														
													Alb. O Bordon	24	12		W, D, K, V	981 746 574	albergueobordon@gmail.com														
													Alb. A Casa da Fonte	42	10		W, D, @	981 746 663	albergueacasadafonte.blogspot.com														
	31km	Corcubion (Alt.)	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	10	76	4.5	Alb. Camino de Fisterra	14	10		W, D, K, V	981 745 040													
															Vilar	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	112	77	3.6	Alb. San Roque	20	Donate		K	679 460 942	www.corcubion.info
																											Fisterra / Finisterre	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y
Alb. Xunta	36	5		W, D, K, Fisterana	981 740 781	alberguefisterra@hotmail.com																											
Alb. Cabo da Vila	28	12		W, D, K, @	981 740 454	Domain given not found																											
Alb. Finistellae	20	12		W, D, K, @, B3.5€	637 821 296	www.finistellae.com																											
Alb. De Paz	30	10		W, D, V, @	981 740 332	www.alberguedepaz.com																											
4	Muxia	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	24	85	29.0	Alb. Xunta de Peregrino de Muxia	32	5		Muxiana & free @ at Office of Tourism	610 264 325	www.concellomuxia.com													
5	Dumbria	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	187	65	19.6	Alb. Xunta O Conco	26	5			981 744 001	www.dumbria.com													
	Olvieroa		Y								270	56	11.8	Alb. Municipal	34	5		K	-														
2	Santa Marina / Maronas		Y								333	44	11.8	Alb. Antelo	10	10		W, D, @	981 852 897														
														Alb. Rte. O Rueiro	30	12		W, D, @, Rte., Bar	981 893 561	www.restaurantealbergueorueiro.com													
	Negreira	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	180	22	22.4	Alb. Turistico de Logrosa	20	17-25	B&B	M10€, W, D, @	981 885 820	www.alberguedelogrosa.com/												
															Alb. Lua	40	10		W, D, K, V, @	629 926 802	www.alberguelua.com												
															Alb. Turistico San Jose	50	12		W, D, V, K	981 976 934	www.alberguesanjose.es												
Alb. Xunta	20	5		K, V	664 081 498	www.concellodenegreira.es																											
1	Santiago de Compostela	Y/Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	Y	264	0	22.4	Alb. Santos Santiago	40	10		W, D	657 402 403														

Key: (Alt.)=Alternative route; Cred=Credential; B&B=bed & breakfast; M=Menu; B=Breakfast; W=Washing facilities; D=Drying facilities; @=Internet; K=Kitchen; V=Vending machine